

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

## PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHACH COMMENCED ON THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTX-EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND RIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE.

#### No. and the second s

PUBLISHED AGREEARLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20TH OF JUNE, 1820.

Table in a part of the

## Portland :

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH ...... PRINTERS TO THE \$T4TF. 1925.

holden in and for said county of Cumberland, to final judgment: On condition, That the settlement of Caroline Gooding shall not be contested by the said Inhabitants of Durham: the costs of review to abide the future order of Court.

[This Resolve passed February 23, 1825.]

### CHAPTER XXXIV.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to convey certain Lands to Philip-Page and others.

On petition of Philip Page, Thomas Page, Caleb Page and Edmund Page :

Resolved, for reasons set forth in said petition, That the Land Agent be, and he is hereby, authorized to convey to the said Philip and Thomas and Caleb and Edmund, two hundred acres of land in township number two, north of the Bingham Purchase: *Provided*, Said Philip and Thomas and Caleb and Edmund shall, within one year from the passing of this resolve, erect a good grist mill on the Passadumkeag river, near said township, and shall clear and make a good wagon road, from said mill to said township number two: *Provided also*, That they the said Philip and Thomas and Caleb and Edmund, shall give to the Land Agent a good and sufficient bond, to keep said mill in good repair, for the term of eight years, next after the passing of this resolve.

[This Resolve passed February 23, 1825.]

CHAPTER XXXV.

Resolve respecting Etna Bridge, in the town of Etna.

Resolved, That the Court of Sessions, in and for the county of Penobscot, be, and they hereby are, authorized to expend, in building or repairing a bridge over Hopkin's Pond, in the town of Etna, on the main road leading from Dixmont to Newport, called Etna Bridge, such sum or sums of money, as they may from time to time adjudge to be necessary and proper for said purpose; and to appoint one or more agents to superintend the expenditure of such sums upon said bridge; and the said Court are hereby authorized to add to their estimates of county taxes, such sum as they may from time to time order to be expended for making and repairing said bridge: *Provided*, That the sum or sum sso appropriated shall not exceed six hundred dollars. [*This Resolve passed February* 24, 1825.]

N.

CHAPTER XXXVI.

Resolve in addition to a Resolve apportioning the Representatives on the several Counties, Towns, Plantations and Classes, on the first apportionment.

Resolved, That the plantation called and known by the name of Fryeburg addition, in the county of Oxford, which is not, by the resolve aforesaid, included in any class, be, and shall be included in the class with Fryeburg and Denmark; and shall be entitled accordingly to vote in that class for the choice of their representative.

[This Resolve passed February 24, 1825.]

### CHAPTER XXXVII.

Resolve on petition of Tomah Loui.

On petition of Tomah Loui, one of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, residing in the Indian township on Schoodic river, in the county of Washington :

Resolved, for reasons set forth in said Loui's petition, That all debts and demands due from said Loui, or his surety or sureties, to this State, for logs cut upon lands within said township, during the winter of the last year, be, and the same are hereby remitted to said Loui, or his surety or sureties; and the agent for said tribe, holding such demands, is hereby authorized and required to discharge the same, delivering to the said Loui, or his surety or sureties, without further consideration, any note, bond or account, which he may now hold against him or them for said logs, or a receipt in full for the same.

[This Resolve passed February 24, 1825.]